valuation model

converts future amounts

based on an EBITDA

multiple to a single

current discounted

amount reflecting

current market

expectations about

those future amounts.

 EBITDA Multiple

 Growth Rate:

(June 30, 2014: 3%)

 Risk adjusted

discount rate:

(June 30, 2014:

14.5%)

The estimated value

would increase

(decrease) if :

 The EBITDA

multiple was higher

(lower);

 The growth rate

was higher (lower);

or

 The risk adjusted

discount rate was

lower (higher).

32

The following table shows reconciliation from the opening balances to the closing balances for

Level 3 fair values:

(Expressed in thousands of US Dollars)

Balance at January 1, 2014 52,848

Change in fair value included in equity   (88)

Change in fair value included in finance costs  2,491

Balance at June 30, 2014 55,251

For the fair value of put options, reasonably possible changes to one of the significant

unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have the following effects at June 30,

2014:

 Profit or loss Shareholders’ Equity

(Expressed in thousands of US Dollars) Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

EBITDA multiple (movement of 0.1x) 1,564 (1,564) 368 (368)

Growth rate (50 basis points)   413   (410) - -

Risk adjusted discount rate (100 basis points)  (517)   532 - -

Fair value estimates are made at a specific point in time, based on relevant market information

and information about the financial instrument. These estimates are subjective in nature and

involve uncertainties and matters of significant judgment and therefore cannot be determined

with precision. Changes in assumptions could significantly affect the estimates.

(22) Related Party Transactions

(a) Transactions with Key Management Personnel

In addition to their cash compensation, the Group also provides non-cash benefits to certain

directors and other key management personnel, and contributes to post-employment plans on